

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

# RESOLVES

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

# 1951

#### RESOLVES, 1951

Form of question and date when amendment shall be voted upon. Resolved: That the aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this state are hereby empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of senators and representatives at the next general or special state-wide election, to give in their votes upon the amendment proposed in the foregoing resolution, and the question shall be:

"Shall the constitution be amended as proposed by a resolution of the legislature providing that direct initiative of legislation shall require not less than 10% of the total vote for governor as cast in the last previous gubernatorial election?"

And the inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on said question, those in favor of the amendment voting "Yes" upon their ballots and those opposed to the amendment voting "No" upon their ballots, and the ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings and returns made to the office of the secretary of state in the same manner as votes for governor and members of the legislature, and the governor and council shall count the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, the governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the amendment shall thereupon, as of the date of said proclamation, become a part of the constitution.

Secretary of state shall prepare ballots. Resolved: That the secretary of state shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve, accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 111

# RESOLVE, in Favor of Indian Island for Construction and Repair of Roads.

Indian Island; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of Indian Island the sum of \$10,400 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952, for repair and construction of roads on Indian

### CLOSING CERTAIN TRIBUTARIES TO LAKE MOXIE **RESOLVES, 1951**

1055 CHAP. 113

Island; said sum to be taken from the general highway fund. Any balance of the appropriation remaining unexpended at the end of the fiscal year shall be available for the same purpose in any succeeding fiscal year.

Effective August 20, 1951

## Chapter 112

#### **RESOLVE**, Regulating Fishing in Somerset County.

Open season for fishing in Somerset county, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to open the season for fishing in Somerset county in open water on and after April 15th; and be it further

Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to establish the daily bag limit of 5 pounds of trout or an aggregate of  $7\frac{1}{2}$  pounds of trout, salmon or togue in lakes and ponds in Somerset county, unless a smaller bag limit is otherwise established; and be it further

**Resolved:** That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to establish the daily bag limit of 10 fish in East Carry Pond and Middle Carry Pond in Somerset county; and be it further

That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and Resolved: hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to establish the same open season date in the spring on Moose river, Somerset county, from Brassua dam to Moosehead lake, as is in effect on Moosehead lake, Piscataquis county.

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 113

### RESOLVE, Closing Certain Tributaries to Lake Moxie, Somerset County, to All Fishing.

Tributaries to Lake Moxie; closed to fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized